Tipco Foods Thailand TIPCO TB TIPCO Foods PCL produces and bottles fruit juices and other beverages.  The Company

produces orange, mixed fruit and vegetable juices; spring water; and mineral water.

Kikoman Corp 2801 JP KIKKOMAN CORPORATION produces and markets soy sauce, alcoholic beverages, and

other food products.  The Company has marketing rights for Del Monte brand products

outside of the United States.  Kikkoman also operates restaurants in Japan and other

countries.

Del Monte Pacific
 March 14, 2013

42

Figure 48: Sales, margin and ROIC comparison

   SOURCES: BLOOMBERG

13.5  DCF valuation implies 19.9x CY14 P/E

We also use 3-stage DCF valuation to cross-check our target price. With the
Philippines‟ risk-free rate at 3.52% (10-year government bonds), its market risk
premium is about 8% with an assumed beta of 1 and cost of equity of 11.5%.
Discounting projected free cash flows to equity at 11.5% and with a
second-stage growth rate of 5.2% and terminal growth rate of 0%, we derive an
intrinsic value of S$1.05. This implies 19.9x P/E, coinciding with our price
target.

Figure 49: Sensitivity analysis of DCF valuation

   SOURCES: CIMB, COMPANY REPORTS

Company Sales (US$ m) GPM (%) OPM (%) ROIC (%)

Chiquita Brands International 3,078.0 10.9 (0.1) na

HJ Heinz Co 11,649.1 34.3 12.5 14.6

Kraft Foods Group Inc 18,655.0 31.6 15.7 na

Fresh Del Monte Produce Inc 3,421.2 10.0 4.8 7.7

Dole Food Co Inc 4,246.7 10.9 3.5 na

Average 19.5 7.3 11.2

China Huiyuan Juice Group Ltd 614.9 26.9 0.2 0.2

Want Want China Holdings Ltd 3,358.7 39.5 21.5 20.9

Tingyi Cayman Islands Holding 7,866.6 26.5 7.4 13.9

Uni-President China Holdings L 2,721.5 29.2 1.3 5.0

Average 30.6 7.6 10.0

Universal Robina Corp 1,749.3 25.9 11.0 11.7

Jollibee Foods Corp 1,745.5 17.9 6.3 13.4

San Miguel Corp 13,163.0 19.3 10.5 4.6

Average 23.4 8.8 9.9

TIPCO Foods PCL 182.6 32.1 4.5 3.9

Kikkoman Corp 2,946.1 40.4 6.3 4.3

Del Monte Pacific Ltd 459.7 24.5 10.7 11.1

1.05 -1.0% -0.5% 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%

10.5% 1.12 1.14 1.17 1.19 1.22

11.0% 1.07 1.09 1.11 1.13 1.15

11.5% 1.02 1.03 1.05 1.07 1.09

12.0% 0.97 0.99 1.00 1.02 1.04

12.5% 0.93 0.94 0.96 0.97 0.99

Terminal Growth Rate

C
o

s
t

o
f

E
q

u
it

y

Del Monte Pacific
 March 14, 2013

43

14. APPENDIX A: PINEAPPLE INDUSTRY

Figure 50: Pineapple cultivation

   SOURCES: COMPANY REPORTS

Figure 51: Pineapple juice concentrate prices (US$/tonne)

   SOURCES: FOODNEWS

1150

1200

1100 1050

1200
1250

1300 1350

1300
1200

1300
1400

1450

1600

1550

1700

1900
1950

2000

1900

2100
2000

1950
1900

1800

1750

1600

1400

1300
1250

1200 1200

1100
1020

500

700

900

1100

1300

1500

1700

1900

2100

2300

A
p

r
-
0

5

N
o

v
-
0

5

A
p

r
-
0

6

N
o

v
-
0

6

F
e

b
-
0

7

A
p

r
-
0

7

J
u

n
-
0

6

J
u

l-
0

7

D
e

c
-
0

7

J
u

n
-
0

8

S
e

p
-
0

8

N
o

v
-
0

8

J
a

n
-
0

9

A
p

r
-
0

9

M
a

y
-
0

9

J
u

n
-
0

9

A
u

g
-
0

9

M
a

r
-
1

0

A
p

r
-
1

0

J
u

n
-
1

0

D
e

c
-
1

0

A
p

r
-
1

1

M
a

y
-
1

1

J
u

n
-
1

1

O
c

t
-
1

1

N
o

v
-
1

1

J
a

n
-
1

2

M
a

r
-
1

2

A
p

r
-
1

2

J
u

n
-
1

2

J
u

l-
1

2

A
u

g
-
1

2

S
e

p
-
1

2

J
a

n
-
1

3

Del Monte Pacific
 March 14, 2013